Supplementary Order Paper

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thursday, the 8th Day of October 1959

POST OFFICE BILL

Hon. Mr HACKETT, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 124, subclause (4): To insert, after the word "making", the words ", revocation, variation, or replacement".

Clause 189, subclause (1), paragraph (c): To omit the words "elected to the Board in the prescribed manner by permanent officers", and substitute the words "appointed by the Postmaster-General on the nomination of the Post Office Association (Incorporated)".

Clause 194, subclause (1), paragraph (b): To omit the words "elected in the prescribed manner by the permanent officers of that branch", and substitute the words "appointed by the Postmaster-General on the nomination of the Post Office Association (Incorporated)".

Clause 194, subclause (1), paragraph (c): To omit the words "elected in the prescribed manner by the permanent officers of that branch", and substitute the words "appointed by the Postmaster-General on the nomination of the Post Office Association (Incorporated)".

Clause 194, subclause (2): To omit the word "elected" in each case where it occurs, and substitute in each case the word "appointed".

Clause 199: To omit from the definition of the term "Association" the words "New Zealand Post and Telegraph", and substitute the words "Post Office".

To insert in the definition of the term "permanent officer", after the word "employed", the word "permanently".

Clause 221, subclause (1): To omit this subclause, and substitute the following subclause:

(1) Membership, in accordance with regulations under this Act, of the Post Office Association (Incorporated) shall be a condition of employment or of continued employment of employees of the Post Office other than officers appointed by the Governor-General:

Provided that the Postmaster-General may exempt, either unconditionally or upon or subject to such conditions as he thinks fit, any employee or class of employees from the requirements of this section:

Clause 221, subclause (3): To omit the word "officer" in line 34, line 36, and line 39, and substitute in each case the word "employee".

Clause 250: To insert, after subclause (4), the following subclause:

(4A) Every reference to the New Zealand Post and Telegraph Association Investment Society Limited in any enactment, rule, agreement, deed, instrument, notice, or document whatsoever shall hereafter be read as a reference to the Post

Office Investment Society Limited.

(4B) The presentation to any Registrar of Deeds or District Land Registrar or any other person of any instrument executed or purporting to be executed by the Post Office Investment Society Limited and relating to any estate or interest in any real or personal property held by the New Zealand Post and Telegraph Association Investment Society Limited immediately before the commencement of this Act shall be accepted by all persons concerned as conclusive proof that the estate or interest is vested in the Post Office Investment Society Limited.